Appendix C: Priority Schools

For applicants determined to have a fundable application, priority points will be used to determine order of funding. These priority
areas are intended to provide funding towards the highest need schools and districts based on the criteria below.

Note: Eligible applicants that do not have three years of data or did not have a large enough student population for data to be
published may share data in the application in the Needs Assessment section to demonstrate how they met criteria. This may

include:
o Summary of data when fewer than 16 students participated.
. Information from a previous school of majority of students if a school is new or merging with another school.
. Recipient school is identified as within the lowest twenty-five percent among Colorado public schools on the four-year graduation
Criterial | 5te5 in each of the preceding three school years (2019-2020, 2020-2021, and 2021-2022).
. Recipient school must be identified as ranked below the statewide average among Colorado public schools on the best of rate
Criteria 2 . . .
(four-, five-, six-, and seven-year rate) in 2023.
Criteria 3 Have PSAT 9/10 mathematics scores that score “Does Not Meet” on their School Performance Framework for “All Students” in

Academic Achievement and Academic Growth in the 2022 or 2023 Framework.




District
Code

1010
0180
0180
0880
0980
0980
0190

0190
2000
8001

0190

1520

0880
0180
2620
2740
0180
1550
1010
3020
0880
0880
1010
0170

District Name

Colorado Springs 11
Adams-Arapahoe 28)
Adams-Arapahoe 28)
Denver County 1
Harrison 2

Harrison 2

Byers 32J

Byers 32J

Mesa County Valley 51

Charter School
Institute
Byers 32J

Durango 9-R

Denver County 1
Adams-Arapahoe 28)
Holyoke Re-1J
Monte Vista C-8
Adams-Arapahoe 28)
Poudre R-1

Colorado Springs 11
Woodland Park Re-2
Denver County 1
Denver County 1
Colorado Springs 11
Deer Trail 26)

School
Code

5948
3354
1458
0010
3806
7882
2356
3362

3604
1633

1752

1526

6509
9189
2686
6520
4024
7198
1616
9696
4444
5448
6680
2140

School Name

Mitchell High School
Gateway High School

Aurora Central Campus
Abraham Lincoln High School
Harrison High School

Sierra High School

Colorado Online High School
Astravo Online Academy High
School

Grand River Academy
Colorado Early Colleges Aurora

Colorado Virtual Academy High
School

Colorado Connections Academy @
Durango

Denver Online

Vanguard Classical School - East
Holyoke Alternative School

Monte Vista On-Line Academy
Hinkley High School

PSD Global Academy

CIVA Charter Academy

Woodland Park High School

John F Kennedy High School
Manual High School

Palmer High School

Deer Trail Junior-Senior High School
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District
Code

9170

3120
0040
0880
0030
0010
0880
1110
1420
0260

8001

0640
2810
1060

1010

8001

0880
0880
0990
0880
0010
0010

0020

0880

District Name

Education
reEnvisioned BOCES
Greeley 6

School District 27)
Denver County 1
Adams County 14
Mapleton 1

Denver County 1
District 49

Jefferson County R-1
Vilas RE-5

Charter School
Institute

Centennial R-1
Center 26 JT

Peyton 23 Jt
Colorado Springs 11

Charter School
Institute

Denver County 1
Denver County 1
Widefield 3
Denver County 1
Mapleton 1
Mapleton 1
Adams 12 Five Star
Schools

Denver County 1

School
Code

1550

7491
6687
2757
0024
0309
9693
6821
6541
9100
1795

1398
1368
6626
2400

2196

6239
2209
9566
1295
1796
0263
5816

5605

School Name

Colorado Preparatory Academy High

School

District 6 Online Academy

27J) Online Academy

Northeast Early College

Adams City High School
Academy High School

West High School

Pikes Peak Early College
Jefferson County Open Secondary
Vilas Undivided High School
Colorado Early Colleges Colorado
Springs

Centennial School

Center Virtual Academy

Peyton Online Academy

Odyssey Early College and Career
Options

Colorado Early Colleges Douglas
County

Noel Community Arts School
Montbello High School

Widefield High School

Collegiate Preparatory Academy
Colorado Connections Academy
Global Leadership Academy
Thornton High School

Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Early
College

Meets

Criteria 1
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District
Code

2600
2690
0910
0990
1070
0100
0470
1450

8001
0120
3010

0040
1550
2405
1560
0470
0140
1550

2035

0870
1040
1420
1180

2535
1010

District Name

Platte Canyon 1
Pueblo City 60
Eagle County RE 50
Widefield 3
Hanover 28
Alamosa RE-11)

St Vrain Valley RE1)
Arriba-Flagler C-20
Charter School
Institute
Englewood 1
Cripple Creek-Victor
RE-1

School District 27)
Poudre R-1

Fort Morgan Re-3
Thompson R2-J

St Vrain Valley RE1)
Littleton 6

Poudre R-1
Montezuma-Cortez
RE-1

Delta County 50(J)
Academy 20
Jefferson County R-1
Roaring Fork RE-1
Manzanola 3J

Colorado Springs 11

School
Code

7046
2394
9701
1249
3758
0270
6420
2960
1505

2746
2024

1796
7124
3078
8824
7954
5224
3046
6026

2166
0209
4404
0570
5506

1870

School Name

Platte Canyon High School

East High School

World Academy High School

The Haven School

Hanover Junior-Senior High School
Alamosa Online

St. Vrain LaunchED Virtual Academy
Flagler Public School

Colorado Military Academy

Englewood High School

Cripple Creek-Victor Junior-Senior
High School

Colorado Connections @ 27J
Poudre High School

Fort Morgan High School
Thompson Valley High School
Skyline High School

Littleton High School

Fort Collins High School
Montezuma-Cortez High School

Vision Charter Academy
Aspen Valley Campus
Jefferson Academy
Basalt High School

Manzanola Junior-Senior High
School
Coronado High School

Meets
Criteria 1
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District
Code

3100
0480
1390
1560
1195
1480

2020

3030
0580
0180
1540
1150

1420
2760

District Name

Weld RE-4

Boulder Valley Re 2
Huerfano Re-1
Thompson R2-J
Garfield Re-2
Stratton R-4

Moffat County RE: No
1

Akron R-1

South Conejos RE-10
Adams-Arapahoe 28]
Ignacio 11 JT
Fremont RE-2
Jefferson County R-1

Hayden RE-1

School
Code

8066
0930
9212
5316
7360
8354
5962

0090
0252
2654
4258
3002
0108

3862

School Name

Severance High School
Boulder Universal
Walsenburg Jr/Sr High School
Loveland High School

Rifle High School

Stratton Senior High School
Moffat County High School

Akron High School

Antonito High School

Empower Community High School
Ignacio High School

Florence Jr./Sr. High School

Alameda International Junior/Senior
High School
Hayden High School

Meets
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