Appendix C: Priority Schools

For applicants determined to have a fundable application, priority points will be used to determine order of funding. These priority areas are intended to provide funding towards the highest need schools and districts based on the criteria below.

Note: Eligible applicants that do not have three years of data or did not have a large enough student population for data to be published may share data in the application in the Needs Assessment section to demonstrate how they met criteria. This may include:

- Summary of data when fewer than 16 students participated.
- Information from a previous school of majority of students if a school is new or merging with another school.

Criteria 1	Recipient school is identified as within the lowest twenty-five percent among Colorado public schools on the four-year graduation rates in each of the preceding three school years (2019-2020, 2020-2021, and 2021-2022).
(ritoria)	Recipient school must be identified as ranked below the statewide average among Colorado public schools on the best of rate (four-, five-, six-, and seven-year rate) in 2023.
Criteria 3	Have PSAT 9/10 mathematics scores that score "Does Not Meet" on their School Performance Framework for "All Students" in Academic Achievement and Academic Growth in the 2022 or 2023 Framework.

District Code	District Name	School Code	School Name	Meets Criteria 1	Meets Criteria 2	Meets Criteria 3	Total Priority Points
1010	Colorado Springs 11	5948	Mitchell High School	5	5	5	15
0180	Adams-Arapahoe 28J	3354	Gateway High School	5	5	5	15
0180	Adams-Arapahoe 28J	1458	Aurora Central Campus	5	5	5	15
0880	Denver County 1	0010	Abraham Lincoln High School	5	5	5	15
0980	Harrison 2	3806	Harrison High School	5	5	5	15
0980	Harrison 2	7882	Sierra High School	5	5	5	15
0190	Byers 32J	2356	Colorado Online High School	5	5	0	10
0190	Byers 32J	3362	Astravo Online Academy High School	5	5	0	10
2000	Mesa County Valley 51	3604	Grand River Academy	5	5	0	10
8001	Charter School Institute	1633	Colorado Early Colleges Aurora	5	5	0	10
0190	Byers 32J	1752	Colorado Virtual Academy High School	5	5	0	10
1520	Durango 9-R	1526	Colorado Connections Academy @ Durango	5	5	0	10
0880	Denver County 1	6509	Denver Online	5	5	0	10
0180	Adams-Arapahoe 28J	9189	Vanguard Classical School - East	5	5	0	10
2620	Holyoke Re-1J	2686	Holyoke Alternative School	5	5	0	10
2740	Monte Vista C-8	6520	Monte Vista On-Line Academy	5	5	0	10
0180	Adams-Arapahoe 28J	4024	Hinkley High School	5	5	0	10
1550	Poudre R-1	7198	PSD Global Academy	5	5	0	10
1010	Colorado Springs 11	1616	CIVA Charter Academy	5	5	0	10
3020	Woodland Park Re-2	9696	Woodland Park High School	5	5	0	10
0880	Denver County 1	4444	John F Kennedy High School	5	5	0	10
0880	Denver County 1	5448	Manual High School	5	0	5	10
1010	Colorado Springs 11	6680	Palmer High School	5	5	0	10
0170	Deer Trail 26J	2140	Deer Trail Junior-Senior High School	5	5	0	10

District Code	District Name	School Code	School Name	Meets Criteria 1	Meets Criteria 2	Meets Criteria 3	Total Priority Points
9170	Education reEnvisioned BOCES	1550	Colorado Preparatory Academy High School	5	5	0	10
3120	Greeley 6	7491	District 6 Online Academy	0	5	5	10
0040	School District 27J	6687	27J Online Academy	0	5	5	10
0880	Denver County 1	2757	Northeast Early College	0	5	5	10
0030	Adams County 14	0024	Adams City High School	0	5	5	10
0010	Mapleton 1	0309	Academy High School	0	5	5	10
0880	Denver County 1	9693	West High School	0	5	5	10
1110	District 49	6821	Pikes Peak Early College	5	0	0	5
1420	Jefferson County R-1	6541	Jefferson County Open Secondary	5	0	0	5
0260	Vilas RE-5	9100	Vilas Undivided High School	5	0	0	5
8001	Charter School Institute	1795	Colorado Early Colleges Colorado Springs	5	0	0	5
0640	Centennial R-1	1398	Centennial School	5	0	0	5
2810	Center 26 JT	1368	Center Virtual Academy	5	0	0	5
1060	Peyton 23 Jt	6626	Peyton Online Academy	5	0	0	5
1010	Colorado Springs 11	2400	Odyssey Early College and Career Options	5	0	0	5
8001	Charter School Institute	2196	Colorado Early Colleges Douglas County	5	0	0	5
0880	Denver County 1	6239	Noel Community Arts School	5	0	0	5
0880	Denver County 1	2209	Montbello High School	5	0	0	5
0990	Widefield 3	9566	Widefield High School	5	0	0	5
0880	Denver County 1	1295	Collegiate Preparatory Academy	5	0	0	5
0010	Mapleton 1	1796	Colorado Connections Academy	5	0	0	5
0010	Mapleton 1	0263	Global Leadership Academy	5	0	0	5
0020	Adams 12 Five Star Schools	5816	Thornton High School	5	0	0	5
0880	Denver County 1	5605	Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Early College	5	0	0	5

District Code	District Name	School Code	School Name	Meets Criteria 1	Meets Criteria 2	Meets Criteria 3	Total Priority Points
2600	Platte Canyon 1	7046	Platte Canyon High School	5	0	0	5
2690	Pueblo City 60	2394	East High School	5	0	0	5
0910	Eagle County RE 50	9701	World Academy High School	5	0	0	5
0990	Widefield 3	1249	The Haven School	0	5	0	5
1070	Hanover 28	3758	Hanover Junior-Senior High School	0	5	0	5
0100	Alamosa RE-11J	0270	Alamosa Online	0	5	0	5
0470	St Vrain Valley RE1J	6420	St. Vrain LaunchED Virtual Academy	0	5	0	5
1450	Arriba-Flagler C-20	2960	Flagler Public School	0	5	0	5
8001	Charter School Institute	1505	Colorado Military Academy	0	5	0	5
0120	Englewood 1	2746	Englewood High School	0	5	0	5
3010	Cripple Creek-Victor RE-1	2024	Cripple Creek-Victor Junior-Senior High School	0	5	0	5
0040	School District 27J	1796	Colorado Connections @ 27J	0	5	0	5
1550	Poudre R-1	7124	Poudre High School	0	5	0	5
2405	Fort Morgan Re-3	3078	Fort Morgan High School	0	5	0	5
1560	Thompson R2-J	8824	Thompson Valley High School	0	5	0	5
0470	St Vrain Valley RE1J	7954	Skyline High School	0	5	0	5
0140	Littleton 6	5224	Littleton High School	0	5	0	5
1550	Poudre R-1	3046	Fort Collins High School	0	5	0	5
2035	Montezuma-Cortez RE-1	6026	Montezuma-Cortez High School	0	5	0	5
0870	Delta County 50(J)	2166	Vision Charter Academy	0	5	0	5
1040	Academy 20	0209	Aspen Valley Campus	0	5	0	5
1420	Jefferson County R-1	4404	Jefferson Academy	0	5	0	5
1180	Roaring Fork RE-1	0570	Basalt High School	0	5	0	5
2535	Manzanola 3J	5506	Manzanola Junior-Senior High School	0	5	0	5
1010	Colorado Springs 11	1870	Coronado High School	0	5	0	5

District Code	District Name	School Code	School Name	Meets Criteria 1	Meets Criteria 2	Meets Criteria 3	Total Priority Points
3100	Weld RE-4	8066	Severance High School	0	5	0	5
0480	Boulder Valley Re 2	0930	Boulder Universal	0	5	0	5
1390	Huerfano Re-1	9212	Walsenburg Jr/Sr High School	0	5	0	5
1560	Thompson R2-J	5316	Loveland High School	0	5	0	5
1195	Garfield Re-2	7360	Rifle High School	0	5	0	5
1480	Stratton R-4	8354	Stratton Senior High School	0	5	0	5
2020	Moffat County RE: No 1	5962	Moffat County High School	0	5	0	5
3030	Akron R-1	0090	Akron High School	0	5	0	5
0580	South Conejos RE-10	0252	Antonito High School	0	0	5	5
0180	Adams-Arapahoe 28J	2654	Empower Community High School	0	0	5	5
1540	Ignacio 11 JT	4258	Ignacio High School	0	0	5	5
1150	Fremont RE-2	3002	Florence Jr./Sr. High School	0	0	5	5
1420	Jefferson County R-1	0108	Alameda International Junior/Senior High School	0	0	5	5
2760	Hayden RE-1	3862	Hayden High School	0	0	5	5